
1 / 4

France-Strasbourg: Printing paper
2023/S 233-733301

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Conseil de l'Europe
Postal address: Avenue de l'Europe
Town: Strasbourg Cedex
NUTS code: FRF11 Bas-Rhin
Postal code: 67075
Country: France
Contact person: Commission des Marchés
E-mail: 
Internet address(es):
Main address:

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, 
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Council of Europe

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
CdE - PAPER SUPPLY FRAMEWORK CONTRACT

II.1.2) Main CPV code
30197630 Printing paper

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 4

mailto:admin.eproc@coe.int
http://www.coe.int/fr/web/portal/call-for-tenders
http://www.coe.int/fr/web/portal/call-for-tenders
https://mycloud.coe.int/s/pmaqo78M267fABD
https://mycloud.coe.int/s/pmaqo78M267fABD


2 / 4

This consultation concerns the search for one or more suppliers with the structures, distribution facilities,
warehouses and storage facilities to supply the paper required for the Organisation's reproduction and
printing needs.
The papers offered must be sourced and produced with respect for sustainable development and
environmental protection.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
White paper
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
30190000 Various office equipment and supplies
30197630 Printing paper

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRF11 Bas-Rhin

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
White paper

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/02/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
80g/m² colour paper
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
30197630 Printing paper

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRF11 Bas-Rhin

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
80g/m² colour paper

2 / 4



3 / 4

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/02/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Special colour papers
Lot No: 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
30197630 Printing paper

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRF11 Bas-Rhin

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Special colour papers

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/02/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
The procurement for the contract will be conducted in accordance with the CoE procedures as set out in tender 
documents and applicable internal legal instruments of the CoE, in particular Rule No. 1395 of 20 June 2019 
on the procurement procedures of the CoE. No other procurement procedures will apply. These documents 

3 / 4



4 / 4

may be downloaded on the website of the In submitting this form, the Council of Europe does not waive the 
privileges and immunities granted to it by virtue of the General Agreement on Privileges and Immunities of the 
Council of Europe and its Protocols, and in particular Article 21 - Disputes - of the General Agreement.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 12/01/2024
Local time: 18:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English, French

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 12/01/2024
Local time: 18:00

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: COUNCIL OF EUROPE
Town: Strasbourg
Country: France

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: COUNCIL OF EUROPE 
Postal address: Avenue de l'Europe 
Town: STRASBOURG
Postal code: 67075
Country: France
E-mail: 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
29/11/2023

4 / 4

https://search.coe.int/intranet/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=090000168094853e
https://search.coe.int/intranet/Pages/result_details.aspx?ObjectId=090000168094853e
mailto:admin.eproc@coe.int

